CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20505

17 MAY 1977

Mr. Greg deGiere, City Editor
Vacaville Reporter

318 Main Street

Vacaville, CA 95688

Dear Mr. deGiere:

This acknowledges receipt of your requests, comprised of
your letters dated 11 August 1976 and 4 May 1977, which will
be processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information
Act.

Please be advised that the preliminary estimates of the
costs involved in processing your requests indicate that they
may exceed $250. These costs include three computer runs at
$55 each, and approximately 20 hours of professional search
time at $8 per hour.

Your request for a waiver of fees has been carefully
considered. I have determined that release of the information
sought would not benefit the general public to a degree
sufficient to warrant either a waiver or a reduction of our
normal search and copying charges.

In view of the above we believe it is only reasonable that
we ask you to forward your check or money order for $150. It
should be made payable to the Treasurer of the United States.

For your information, copies of our correspondence are
being made available to Dr. T. L. Clanon. We intend to explain
to him that direct requests from individuals for access to their
own personal records are handled under the provisions of the
Privacy Act, for which no fees are assessed. This processing



CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WasHINGTON, D.C. 20505

Fees for Records Services

(a) Search and duplication fees shall be charged
according to the schedule set out in paragraph (c) of this
section for services rendered in responding to requests
for Agency records under this part. Records shall be furnished
without charge or at a reduced rate whenever the Coordinator
determines that waiver or reduction of the charge is in
the public interest because furnishing the information
can be considered as primarily benefiting the general public.
The Coordinator also may waive or reduce the charge whenever
he determines that the interest of the government would
- be served thereby. Fees shall not be charged where they
would amount, in the aggregate, for a request, or a series
of related requests, to less than §4.

(b) Where it is anticipated that the fees chargeable
under this section will amount to more than $25, and the
requester has not indicated in advance his willingness
to pay fees as high as are anticipated, the requester shall
be promptly notified of the amount of the anticipated fee
or of such portion thereof as can readily be estimated.

In appropriate cases an advance deposit may be required.

The notice or request for an advance deposit shall extend

an offer to the requester to confer with the Coordinator

in an attempt to revise the request in a manner which will
reduce the fees and meet the needs of the requester. Dispatch
of such a notice or request shall suspend the running of

the period for response by the Agency until a reply is
received from the requester.

(c) The schedule of fees for services performed in
responding to requests for Agency records is established
as follows:

(1) For each one quarter hour spent by clerical
personnel in searching for a record, $1;

(2) For each one quarter hour spent by professional
personnel in searching for a record, $2;

(3) For computer search, $55;

(4) For copies of paper documents in sizes not
larger than 8 1/2 x 14 inches, $0.10 per copy of each
page; and

(5) For duplication of non-paper media or any
document that cannot be reproduced on a standard office
copier actual direct cost.



would include everything available to him under the provisions
of the Freedom of Information Act plus any additional materials
provided for by the Privacy Act.

Sincerely,

Cl. o £ Sage
fo—Gene F. Wilson
Information and Privacy Coordinator

Enclosure: as stated

cc: Dr, T. L. Clanon
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June 15, 1962 Abomsss apL o

¢. H. Fine, H.D., Ph.D.
Tha Hine Laboratorias Res Research Fropesal - A
1099 Folsom strest ¥ethod of Ietermining
San Francisco 3, Califoraia Hsrcotic lsage

Boar Dr. Eins:

¥e certainly enjoved your visit up hers oa tha 14th and cur dizcussiom
ghout the perisrmence of research hare at the Californla Fodical Facilicy.
T will cizampt to zommarize ouy disonasion as zt a;_a ts the California

Tm .‘—‘Yu 4'...- B ot & ST

A ICRA FOLLL ALY A Sih 20 BEBLN e e ohwerie g e e
betwesn both The Hine Leboratories and tha iadical ?hciiiav 41, terms o4
vhich slse, perbaps, conetitute & tacanical modificatien in your eriginal
protocol.

1) The California Madizal ¥

3 ty is resdy, willing acxd able to Tav-
ticipaze in the exreriment as suilin

i
ed. We undarscand that i will iovoive
ayp;inﬁntely 300 pan tests ovar & period of 10 smwuths, Thess tests will
fovolve p 0 50 mom 8T & Clow 2~? that 12 hour or 25 hour peviod. s
test will be perfusmed once of twice & menth, datermined upom che gvailslil-
ity of your veocarchers.

2) To aceomplish ¢
the Bocention~Guidanss OO0
grage. Ine men will vels

his wuweooan th% Vadical Pacility egraes e sScrooo
31 S SR T E 28 wh o ha?c a &is oiy of “~~o**w

snd they

Fka )

will vocsive 8 TONRCAYTY SONBLLLTALIoR a& &2.uu SrTd e¢zh 'nuifi""al tast

ihis i8 to bhe conaiceved & stipeng
gubiesting themsslves o Chs
w fant thad they will bave o

zadcsl izolacisa.

{i.e. 2ach 12 houy or J4 Do
o poonenzate fthem fov Lhalw
tepst, their pavticipation in

ke confived fov & 14 hoar QT &




. 2.

C. B. Hige, M.D., Ph.D. Juns 15, 1562
The Hine Laborstories
Eas: Research Propesal -
A tethod of Dotexe
nining Havcotic
Uzags

&) The California Madical Facility also agreses to modify the avail-
able room space (the excess landinz crea on tha back fire escape) to be
availadle for & testing voom. :odification simply imvolves adapting the
existing facilities for a darkroom, i.e. painting out the windows, substi-
tuking & solid door for a grill door, and & minoy elteration iu the light
switch and electrical outlet, all af the tesearcher’s expanse.

5) The (alifornia Medical Pacility agress to provida o part time
Corvecaional UZficer for scarch and escort during the tims you ars bricging
heavy narcotics into the institution vntil such time a&s they have sctually
been adninisterad, angd to ses Lhot &ny excess you may bhave is sacured da
the insticutiom safa. This Cfficer will zlso sse that your ressarchers aze
shle to got aceass in and out of the institution, and raciliz:ate tha coaven-
fence of your oparstiom,

©j 1In additiom, the Californiz ¥edical Faciiity wili provide Z immaze
clatks at $7.50 per month per men for svoroximately 1 year, to help you ia
preparving lists, keeping vecords, rvecording data, and gathering urine spaci-
Beng, ete.

7) In additiom, the researchers agree to & 20% over-vide of charge as
related to tha stipends and salaries involved, to be put into the Inmatas
¥Welfare Fund 2o comosnsata for any direst costs of a miner nature which mizht
eecur from time to fiza and vwhich would be of foo imsigaificen? an gnount &0
Justify individusl itemization and billing.

€) In tho svant any rasesrch subiect must be bospitslized as & dirse:
or irplied vesult of the experimznt (Shock, hysterical reactisa, drug vaactiom,
wound infectiom, 22c.) the ressarcher progvam tarvough the Hlns laboratories
agree to conponaate the Stats ot the rate of §5.00 por man day of bospitali-
sation, '

%) All seodisaziom will bhe recordsd op each patisec’s ¥-Card {racord of
sedicarion). J1¢ is undersoood the odical Faciiiny Scofd will in wo woy lot
this rezasreh ¢ *mn..z interfers with thoely éssigned o «}.m duiizg. Ko Scate
of Caliiowmia s;"‘n 29 oF ganitment Ars o bs excenven ou this projess, and if

inadvercently such should spaen, che material will ba w ‘La»m &t co3t ¢r in
kind. The rosesrchers are awere of these provisisms and 2re in full asreemeat
to them.
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C. H. Eing, M.D., Ph.D.
Tha Hine Laboratories

3.
June 15, 1962

' Ret Research Proposal «

4 iothod of Datere

mining Narcotic
Usage

FIVANCIAL RECAPITIZATION
I:i .:/%
1. 30 experimats per month X 10 months X §2.00 « - § 600.00 -\ [ ¢/

2, 7

2 clerks X $7.80 per wouth £ 12 months « » « « « 187.20

3. 1/2 Cozrectional 0fficer (search and escort) X 24 [.50
o~ X$20.wwrd£yo.¢.--.nu-«a-0 .,...,2‘("0'0..91)7 *
Sub Total - $1,027.20 « § 1,G27.20
&. 20% of Above Overhesd Charpe (Paid to Immate
%I&rem)otnnavcw-uuuco- ?{}S‘M
Sub Total « § 205.44 - § 205.44
5. Bork Order fetnar plisrations and persition Sov
darkroomj = = = = = = e 4 c e m c e w e 500 -« % 73.00
' CRAXD TOTAL « o = « « « $ 1,307.64

I think that this sccurately sumserizes our discursion, Tha davkroon
end the subjects will ba awailabla to you anviing afrer July 1, 17562, If
you fazl that the above outline 1§ z-veasabls to you and fairly represents
cur verbal gorecoment of June 14 I wouid arpreciatas 4z if you wwmid siom tha
erizinal and retucn it to me. Please esand us yeun sehminle of visisarions
&L your comvenisnce.

I have every hope that the resules of this prolact will sontzibute to
the cause of medicine and help with evalustion of Iuiurs Balline testing in
the Departnent of Memtal Eygiene end elsswhars, ‘

' ¥
Raspecifully,
!px\tA CIWoAIE Y wi¥d
ORnJii'xr\ widivie ' Wt
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CAPEIINEHN T LABORATORIES -

é)/ 1099 FOLSOM STREET ® SAN FRANCISCO 3, CALIFORNIA

July5, 1962

William C. Keating, Jr., M.D.

Superintgndent Re: Research Propbsal - A
California Medical Facility ) Method of Determining
Vacaville, California Narcotic Usage

Dear Dr. Keating: =

Thank you for your letter of June 15th in which you outlined the parti-
cipation on the part of the Department of Corrections in the research
project regarding improvement for the method of determining narcotic
usage. We agree to all of the conditions which you have set forth and
will follow essentially the protocol outlined in our National Institutes

of Health Research Grant proposal, a copy of which is in your hands.

1. Regarding thg dates of our usage of your facilities during the
calendar year 1962, these are as follows:

July 18 and 28

September 3 and 22

October © and 20

November 3 and 17

-~December 1

If for any reason we are unable to keep any of the dates 1naicatea
we will notify you in advance so that you will not be inconvenisnced
by assigning unnecessary personnel.

o. Enclosed is a check in the amount of £1,307.64, which will finance
the expenditures incurred through your facility in remuneration for
volunteers, salary of two clerks wno will be assigned to the project,
services of a Correction Officer assigned for search and escorzT, an

Overhead Charge to be paid to the Inmate Welfare Fund, and a Work Order.

-

on which we will have our physicians come to your f@cility, at leza
one week in advance. The time of arrival on July 123 will de 9 A.il.

3. We will notify you as to the time of arrival on each of the cates
east

k. Procedure for carrying out tests:

a. Arrive at the Clearance Office at 9 A.M. with the necessary
- test equipment. e would plan to mest the Correction Officer
at that time for escort, and would appreciate having tne
services of one of the inmates who can act as a porter fo carry
the containers for collection of urine.

b. We will proceed to the W-¥Wing and prepare to set up our tests
for the administration of narcotics. The testers will inspec
the medical records of the first group of 20 volunteers, and do
a brief examination of them regarding nistory and physical
findings. ' N . :



illiam C. Keating, Jr., M.D.

Page Two

7/5/62

(3]

The subjects will be seated four at a fime in the dark
room for pupil accommodation, and will then receive
either a demerol or morphine intramuscularly in the
amounts of 1/4 zr. morphine sulfate or 150 mzms. of
demerol hydrochloride. The pupil size will be noted
and nalline administered one hour after the administra-
tion of the narcotic.

Urine specimens will be obtained and the volume of
urine recorded prior to the administration of ths
morphine and at four-hour intervals thareafter until
completion of the test at 5 o'clock. All 30 subjects
will be tested at approximately 5-minute intervals so
that it should take 150 minutes for the administration
of the narcotic, after which time it probtably will not
be necessary to have the services of the custodial
officer. .

The testers would like to go to luncheon at about
12:30 to 1 o'clock and then return to ccmplete their
tests at the facility, finishing at aoout 5 in the
afternoon.

-
At 2l cmmmYiia s AR Al bamdbs tha amAaamt mmiarA w311 A

required for clszrance from the hospital, as well as
the services of an inmate to carry the tox containing
the urine spscimens back to the facility entrance.

e (S ) o

U

If there are any further questions relative to this matter, ol
advise us. Thank you for your cooveration in this matter. e
or

trust that this project will aid in the problem of detection

users of narcotic agents.

Very truly yours,

LA s

C. H. Hine, M.D., Ph. D.

Director
The Hine Laboratories, Inc.
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Research Protocol s (ﬁ}‘ﬁ/ﬁ/‘-

TITLE: A method for determining narcotic usage.

PRINCIPAL
INVESTIGATOR: C. H. Hine, M.D., Ph.D.
The Hine Laboratories
1099 Folsom Street
San Francisco 3, California

in cooperation with

Department of Pharmacology
University of California
Berkeley, California

PARTICIPATING .
INSTITUTION: California Medical Facility, Vacaville

INSTITUTION
COORDINATOR: Wm. C. Keating, Jr., M.D.

INTRODUCTION: The purpose of this study is to further evaluate
the use of nalline in the detection of drug usage.
Detailed background information is separately included.

RESEARCH
PLAN: Over a periof of one year or more, approximately
300 tests will be run using 30 volunteer subjects at a time
from the CMF Reception-Guidance Center. The tests
will be performed once or twice monthly, depending upon the availability
of University of California researchers.

The California Medical Facility agrees to screen
RGC inmates for subjects who have a history of narcotic usage. The
volunteers must agree to participate and they will receive 2 monatary
consideration of $2.00 per test. This is to be comsidered a stipead
to compensate them for the inconvenience in having to be confined for
a 12 hour or 24 hour period in medical isclation.

Sixteen double bunk cells on the third tier of the
west side of W-Wing, RGC, will be made available twice a month during
the period of the testing procedure. CMF agrees to modify the
available room space (access landing area on the back stairway) to be
available for testing room. This medification consists of adapting the
area for a darkroom, substituting z solid door for a grill door, and a
minor alteration in the light switch and electrical outlet, all at the
reseaxcher's expense.

California Medical Facility agre:z
rorrectiomofficer on non-State time, for s
timwe ¢f the testing for security of the drugs and for the conveniaras

vi bLi. cpuiciion.

Advance notice of one wea' will be given the imscitution
¢Fe rescavchers in order that op--zii-snaeil plans may be placed in efifecy.



FINANCIAL
CONSIDERATION: Initial budgetary allocation:

30 subjects x 10 x $2.00 $600.00
Correctional Officer Pay 240,00
Inmate assistants 2 x $7.80 x 12 mo. 187.20
207 overhead charge (IWF) 205.44
Alterations for darkroom 75.00

Total $1307.64

OTHER
CONSIDERATION: In the event any research subject must be

hospitalized as a direct or indirect result of the

experiment (shock, hysterical reaction, drug reaction,
wound infection, etc.) the researcher agrees to compensate the State
at the rate of $6.00 per man day of hospitalization.

All medication will be recorded on each patient's K-card
(record of medication). It is understood the Medical Facility staff
will in no way let this research project interfere with their regularly
assigned duties. No State of California supplies or equipment are to
be expended on this project, and if inadvertently such should occur,
the material will be replaced at cost or in kind.

It is agreed that material resulting from this
research project will not be released for publication without prior
slazvance fram tha Nirsctnr af tho Denartment ~f Oarvactinne ar
his designate.

Dated: June 15, 1962

HINE LABORATORIES
C. H. Hine, M.D., Ph.D.

./ Approved:
A

’;—{5@4 i}/ Wm. C. Keating, Jr., M.D.
4 Superintendant
R Py California Medical Facility
H CUR /”

~ j * 7
(\ b;{"/e F R ,;’
%kg /%%{\ L - Approved:

b <

iy Department -f Correchicns



RETENTION PERIOD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Do not retain for filing O

INTER - DEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION 21 ®F————

[ William C. Keating, Jr., M. D.
Superintendent ’

To:  California Medical Facility File No.:

Vacaville, California

Date:  July 18, 1962

Subject: Anti-Narcotic
L Research Program - CMF

From: Depariment of Corrections, Sacramenio 14

-’

This letter will authorize the California Medical
Facility to cooperate with the Hine Laboratories,
1099 Folsom Street, San Francisco 3, California,
in their anti narcotic research to determlne a
method of detecting narcotic usage.

I would like a copy of the opera
research project to be submitted
my review and approval.

s
-

'U

by July 30th for -

Your attention is called to Section 448.04 of the
Administrative Manual governing the publication of
research findings. Please see that the procedures
as set forth in this section are followed.

I am pleased to see that the Medical Facility is
able to handle this type of project even though it
does offer some prcblems to the institution.

VV/
. ’%/\v‘ 4 A‘V{’

W" t r unuar
Dlrocror of Corrections

ce: L. J, Pope, M. .




July 26, 1962
Walter Dunbar, Director. .
Department of Corrections
Sacramento 14, California

Anti-larcotic Research
Program - GF
Your IDC of July 18

As you requested I am forwarding herewith two copies of our
fnstitutional procedure for the anti-narcotic research project baing
carried out at this institution by personnel of the Hine Laboratories,
San Francisco.

The protocol prepared by the lins Laboratories, wvhich was fore-
varded to us by Dr. Pope is being returned to him tedzy. Since it is
lengthy, in the interest of econcmy we have not ¢upilicated it. Ve ars
also sending Dr. Pope a photostatic copy of Dr. Hine's letter oa this
subject under date of July 5, 1952 which is ia reply to my letter of
June i3, copy of which wus seant to Dr. Fope. Tuis waterial supplemenis
end completes the file on this project.

WM. C. FZATLMNG, JR.,
Superintendent
WCRIr:vt
Atts.-2

cc? Lester J. Pope, M.D.
Att'o "2



